## LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on November 5, 2024 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-109**

A resolution approving EAS #11-8-24 for the renovation and construction of an addition to the existing building located at 37733 Euclid Avenue (Willoughby Police Station).

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-110

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Auditor of the State of Ohio and Zupka & Associates for the audit of the City of Willoughby for Fiscal Years January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2028, and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-111

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Auditor of the State of Ohio and Zupka & Associates for the audit of the City of Willoughby Landfill for Fiscal Years January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2028, and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-112

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contract with The Standard Insurance Company to provide Dental Insurance coverage for the employees of the City of Willoughby and the Willoughby Municipal Court, effective December 1, 2024, and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-113

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept a grant through the Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR), to provide financial assistance for the design and construction of the "Magic Mile Trail" Project, and declaring an emergency.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-114**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept a grant through the Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR), to provide financial assistance for the design and construction of the "Chagrin River Trail" Project, and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-115

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to request proposals from qualified designbuild restoration teams (contractors) to complete the final design and construction for the Chagrin River Floodplain Restoration and Trail Connection Project, and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-116

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with SmithGroup, Inc. in the amount of \$69,000 to provide development of construction drawings and bidding for the Osborne Park Construction Phase 1, and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-117

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to distribute Requests for Qualifications and Proposals for construction services necessary to the Osborne Park Erosion Control and Redevelopment Project Phase 1, and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-118

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$62,330.50 for the purchase of one (1) 2024 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD Vehicle through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program; said vehicle for use by the Willoughby Fire Department, and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2024-119

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to oversee the preparation of plans and specifications and to advertise for bids for the Willoughby Police Station Construction Project, and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council